



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11642/2025**

MANISH JAIN PROPRIETOR OF BANDEMATRAM GROUP

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vinay Rathi, DHCLSC and
Ms. Hetu, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG with
Mr. Manish Madhukar, Ms. Reya
Paul, Ms. Nidhi Singh and
Ms. Amruta Padhi, Advocates
Mr. Atul Tripathi, SSC, CBIC with
Mr. Shubham Mishra, Mr. Gaurav
Mani Tripathi, Mr. Akshay Sagar and
Mr. Madhav Anand, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

28.04.2026

%

For counter affidavit, we grant four weeks' time as prayed to
Mr. Atul Tripathi, learned SSC for respondent.

List on 10th August, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

APRIL 28, 2026/gs/yr